Based on the OneWeb Group’s audited accounts as of 31 March 2022, no other asset or liability has been considered as an
adjustment to the enterprise value for the calculation of the equity value and the valuation of the Contribution.

The WACC was assessed according to the sector and OneWeb’s profile. A range of 10.0% to 11.5% has been used.

In addition, the Perpetual Growth Rate (“PGR”) used to calculate the terminal value is 3.0%.

Based on WACC (in the range of 10.0% to 11.5%) and PGR (3.0%) parameters used, the DCF approach results in an equity
value for 100% of OneWeb ranging from €2,802 million to €4,266 million, with a mid-point of €3,455 million, i.e. a value
of the Contribution between €2,130 million and 3,243 million, with a mid-point of €2,627 million.

The sensitivity on the valuation of the Contribution to the main valuation parameters is as follows:

• a change in WACC of +/-0.25% implies a delta of -7%/+7% in the value of the Contribution; and

• a change in PGR of +/-0.25% implies a delta of +4%/-4% of the value of the Contribution.

It should be noted that this valuation of the Contribution does not take into account expected synergies from the operation.

2 Based on a one-month average USD/EUR exchange rate as of July 20, 2022 of 1.031

   131

10.4 Summary of the valuations obtained

The table below summarizes the equity value of the Contribution according to the multi-criteria approach.

  Equity value at
100%

Equity value at
100%

Contributions
Valuation - Equity Value at

  ($m) (€m) 76% (€m)
Selected valuation methods
Discounted cash flow valuation (low-point) 2,889 2,802 2,130
Discounted cash flow valuation (mid-point) 3,562 3,455 2,627
Discounted cash flow valuation (high-point) 4,399 4,266 3,243
Valuation at the time of the latest transaction on the
capital of OneWeb in August 2021

3,400 3,297 2,507

10.5 Remuneration of the Contribution

The Remuneration of the Contribution was determined based on a multi-criteria approach described below. The following
methods were selected as the main ones:

• Reference to the share price based on the volume-weighted average prices over various periods preceding the
announcement of the Combination;

• Reference to target prices published by financial analysts; and

• DCF valuation.

The following method has been selected for illustrative purposes:

• Trading comparables approach

The following valuation approaches were rejected as inappropriate: